a report drawn up by an independent expert.

At the 2022 reporting date, the test showed that the recoverable
amount is similar to the carrying amount and, consequently,
the assets of the traditional business (Legacy) CGU are not
impaired.

On the basis of the analysis performed in 2020, the present value
of the projected future cash flows generated by the CGU was Euros
122 million lower than the carrying amount of the assets in the
CGU (Euros 769 million after impairment). Accordingly, impairment
was recognised in an amount of Euros 6 million for intangible
assets (see note 7) and Euros 116 million for property, plant and
equipment.

The assets composing the traditional business (Legacy) cash-
generating unit have not changed since the previous estimate
of the recoverable amount of this CGU.

The fair value measurement of the asset (CGU) has been entirely
categorised within Level 3 (in terms of the fair value hierarchy
under IFRS 13), without consideration of whether the costs
of disposal are observable.

The sensitivity analysis reflecting the impact on the recoverable
amount (in millions of Euros) of reasonably possible variations
in the key assumptions used is presented below:

Revenue	 -4.0%	 4.00%

Variation in recoverable amount per base case	 -26	 +26

Gross margin	 -200 b.p.	 +200 b.p.

Variation in recoverable amount per base case	 -21	 +21

USD exchange rate	 -5%	 5%

Variation in recoverable amount per base case	 21	 -19

BRL exchange rate	 -15%	 15%

Variation in recoverable amount per base case	 4	 -3

Discount rate	 -10 b.p.	 +10 b.p.

Variation in recoverable amount per base case	 +4	 -4

C O N S O L I D A T E D  A N N U A L  A C C O U N T S   • • • •  2 0 2 2 www.redeia.com/en

.
Independent
Auditors’ Report

.
Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position

.
Consolidated
Annual Accounts

.
Consolidated
Directors’ Report 74

The sensitivity analysis reflecting the impact on the recoverable
amount of variations in revenue used a variation of ± 4% in
revenue from services rendered as the baseline. This reference
value was obtained by identifying revenue that is subject

[…]

13,281 thousand (Euros 2,138 thousand in 2021).

Other provisions basically include the amounts recorded
by the Group every year to cover the potential unfavourable
rulings relating to administrative proceedings, administrative
disciplinary proceedings, judicial reviews, primarily of
expropriation proceedings, and out-of-court claims, among
others. The provisions recognised to cover these events are
measured on the basis of the potential economic content of the
ongoing appeals, litigation, claims and general legal or out-of-
court proceedings to which the Group companies are party.

In 2022 changes in the consolidated Group include
provisions in relation to the fair value of the contingent legal
and tax liabilities identified in the Axess business combination
(see note 6).

This heading likewise reflects provisions relating to the fair
value of the contingent liabilities identified in the business
combination resulting from the acquisition of the Hispasat
subgroup, mainly those associated with legal and tax
contingencies in Brazil which have yet to be resolved.

Thousands of Euros
						   2022

	 Cost increase health 		  Cost increase health
	 insurance (+1 %)	 Sensitivity	 insurance (-1 %)	 Sensitivity

	 4 %	 3 %	 2 %	 3 %

Current service cost	 1,187 	 916 	 271 	 714 	 916 	 (202)

Interest cost of net
post-employment
health insurance costs	 1,771 	 1,767 	 4 	 1,764 	 1,767 	 (3)

Accumulated post-employment
 benefit obligation for health
insurance	 54,512 	 44,471 	 10,041 	 36,701 	 44,471 	 (7,770)

Thousands of Euros						   2022
			   Discount rate

			   2.87 %	 2.37 %	 Sensitivity

Current service cost				   916 	 1,040 	 124

Interest cost of net post-employment medical costs			   1,767 	 1,461 	 (306)

Accumulated post-employment benefit obligation
for health insurance				   44,471 	 49,076 	 4,605

C O N S O L I D A T E D  A N N U A L  A C C O U N T S   • • • •  2 0 2 2 www.redeia.com/en

.
Independent
Auditors’ Report

.
Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position

.
Consolidated
Annual Accounts

.
Consolidated
Directors’ Report 92

At the 2022 reporting date, the Group is involved in a number
of ongoing proceedings, primarily judicial reviews and
disciplinary proceedings. The risks have been assessed and
no events are expected to arise that would amount to liabilities
not considered in the Group’s financial statements or that
would have a significant impact on Redeia’s profits.